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Limited (50) Overs Match /" F
on 7™ March 2009

at Jaffna Central College Grounds
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TROPHIES

1. Cup for the best batsman of the match donated
by Mr. C.A.W.Edwards in 1958,

2. Cup for the best bowler of the match donated
by Mr.W.Pathmanathanin 1955.

3. Cup for the best fielder of the match donated by
Dr.H.W.Thambiahin 1958.

4. Cup for the best all-rounder of the match
donated by J.C.C.-0.B.Ain 1955.

5. Cup for the winning side donated by old boys of
Jaffna Central College in 1955.

6. Cup for the man of the match donated by
Mrs.Donald Ganeshakumar in Memory of her

\_ husbandin 1981. e,
-Trophies Sponcered by
Janashakthi Insurance from 2003

Best Batsman Best Fielder

Best Bowler Man of the Match Best All rounder
HOURS OF PLAY

09.00a.m.t0 12.00 noon - Play

12.00 noonto 12.40 p.m. - Lunch

12.40 p.m.t02.40 p.m. - Play

2.40 p.m. to 3.00 p.m. - Tea

3.00 p.m. to 4,00 p.m. - Play J

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S 01




11
12,
13.
14.
15,
16.

K.

M.

5

<O AT Z0ONOZIO

i

gaﬂﬁ 0/% %rﬂ{ - ijJ ngounfcr

JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE

Sheltan (Captain)
Steebanraj (Vice Captain)
Sivakaran

. James Jansen
. Gopihan

. Jenosan

. Thanujan

. Alankumar

. Lavaneethan
. Edward Edin

Ratheesan

. Tharshan
. Harrish
. Danushan

. Pilsan

Denisan

17. M. Darshan

Coach: Mr. S. Sureshmohan

Master in Charge: Mr. E. Prabaharan
Prefect of Games: Mr. V. .S. Mahendran
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ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE

1. V. Pranavan (Captian)
2. R. Hajeeban (Vice Captain)
3. M. Haripraveen

4. E. Thavaneethan

5. A. Vithushan

6. V. Harivathanan

7. T. Evonshan

8. S. Priyatharshan

9. S. Suthaharan

10. S. Alexdiyon

11. P. Jayanthan

12. J. Adrian

13. K. Kajaruban

14. S, Saveethan

15. S. Sanjeevan

16. P. Vimalraj

Coach : Mr. V. Kumanan
Prefect of Games : Mr. V. S. B. Thuseetharan

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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MATCH REFEREE
Mr. D. M. Vethaparanam

ADJUDICATORS

Mr. P. Ketheesan
Mr. N. Nirmalan

UMPIRES
Jaffna Cricket Umpires Association

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S 04
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PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS

Year Jaffna Central College

St.John's College

1901 Nallaiah R.R.

1902 Nallaiah R.R.

1903 Nallaiah R.R.

1904 Alexander L.R.

1905 Thambiah R.C.

1906 Thambiah R.C.

1907 Watson W.K.

1908 Sivasubramaniam S.T.
1909 Sivasubramaniam S.T.
1910 Victor Paul

1911 Singanayagam D.G.
1912 Nicholas S.E.N.

1913 Hoole F.A.S.

1914 Nicholas R.J.

1917 Rasanayagam. |
1918 Navaratnam C.
1919 Arunasalam R.R.
1920 Alagaratnam S.C.
1921 Sithamparapillai G.
1922 Muthiah S.

1923 Sellathurai A.D.
1924 Selvaratnam P.C.
1925 Subramaniyam M.
1926 Charles R.P.

1927 Kanagaratnam M.
1928 Dennis F.

1929 Dennis F.

1930 Mahamooth. T.M.S,
1931 Kanagaratnam M.
1932 Navaratnam S.
1933 Selvadurai B.S.N.
1934 Selvadurai B.S.N.

L]

19156 Cheenivasagam B.R.M.
1916 Cheenivasagam B.R.M.

Hallock P.S.
Sebasitan G.M
Vancuylenberg F.
Chornalingam K.
Chornalingam K.
Chornalingam K.
Sabapathy A.T.
Raja Brodie
Chanmugam A.
Yagaratnam C.
Abraham A.S.
Gunaratnam J.R.
Gunaratnam J.R.
Alagaratnam R.A.
Alagaratnam R.A.
Manickam
Singanayagam J.M.
Singanayagam J.M.
Singanayagam J.M.
Singanayagam J.M.
Rajaratnam D.C.
Rajaratnam D.C.
Vandendriesen H.K.
Perinpanayagam J.H.R.
Gnanapragasam J.R.
Gnanapragasam J.R.
Mills C.T.E.

Mills C.T.E.
Perumal A.

Perumal A.

Perumal A.

CENTRAL - 5T. JOHN'S
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Battle of The Viorth - 103" Encountar

PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS

Year Jaffna Central College St.John's College

1935 Selvaratnam P. Kanagasabai G.R.

1936 Arumanayagam V. Vandendrisen T.

1937 Arumanayagam V., Vandendrisen T.

1938 Thangarajah R.P. Mahadevan S.

& Nallaiah R.R.S.

1939 Thangarajah P.P. Scott R.R.

1940 Thambiah D.S. Scott R.R

1941 Jacob E.R.S. Scott R.R.

1942 Thambiah W.J. Rajaratnam J.M.

1943 Jeyasingam S.D. Rajaratnam J.l.

1944 Patmanathan W. Ramalingam A.

1945 Patmanathan W. Peter R.S.

1946 Thambiah E.S. Kadirgamar T.

1947 Sam Vadivelu N. Kadirgamar T.

1948 Sivagurunathan W, Martyn A.A.

1949 Jeyaratnasingam V.D. Rasiah D.J.

1950 Sivapatham K. Nathaniel D.J.

1951 Jeyaratnasingam V.D. Thevanayagam E.G.

1952 Sundaralingam R. Kanaganayagam D.

19563 Rajendra N. Kanaganayagam D.

1954 Kanagalingam S.R. Mahalingam S.K.

19556 Premachandra R.K.V, Maurice N.Y.

1956 Premachandra R.K.V. Navaratnam R.

1957 Bunny Vantwest Tissanayagan M.B.J

1958 Ranjan Alagaratnam Tissanayagan M.B.J

1959 Segerajasingam N. Paramalingam S.K.

1960 Sivaratnam M. Arulanandam K. &
Balakrishnan C.

1961 Sivaratnam M. Balakrishnan C.

1962 Kanaganayagam J. Selvanayagam D.M.

1963 Mahalingam V.T. Selvadurai D.J.N.

1964 Sachithananthan R. Deivendra M.

1965 Ganeshkumar K.D. Kanagadurai P.

1966 Patkunarajah A. Deivendra M.

1967 Sivasothy S. Sooriyakumar C.

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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PAST CRICKET C

APTAINS

Year Jaffna Central College St.John's College
1968 Balendra P. Mootatamby S.M.
1969 Puradchithasan D. Surendra M.
1970 Rajasingam R. Theivendra M,
1971 Jeyakumar M. Thevapalan T.
1972 Mahendra T. Thevapalan T.
1973 Nazeer M.S. Alexander N.S.
1974 Srikanthan R. Raveendran W.
1975 Sivakumar S. Gowripalan N.
1976 Sivamithran S. Muraleetharan V.
1977 Naguleswaran R. Balasundaram A.C.S.
1978 Karunaharan S. Fowzan M.Y.A.
1979 Baheerathan A. Somasundram N.R.
1980 Anurudran G. Jebaratnam E.J.
19881 Balakumar R. Ratnarajah D.M.
1982 Thomas K. Raveendra D.M.
1983 Prahalathan V.P. Mahinda R.
1984 Sutharsanan V. Thirukumar P.
1985 Raviraj T. George J.M.
1986 Rajasekar K. Vaheesan A.
1987 Ganeshalingam T.M. Vaheesan A.
1988 Vivekananthan K. Sanjeevan T.
1989 Ramesh S. Sanjeevan T.
1990 Muhunthan M, Satheesan T.
1991 Arunothayan T. Prashanthan K.

& Bernard Ramesh M.
1992 Pirabaharan K. Kandeepan M.
1993 Agash S. Bhishman T.
1994 Manivathanan S. Sanjeev B.
1985 Ravishankar S. Sritharan G.
1996
1997 Nishakaran N. Gowripahan A.T.
1998 Sutharsan R. Gowripahan A.T.
1999 Vasudevan T. Pragashan K.
2000 Kagetharan B. Dinesh Ebeneezer A.
2001 Pragash K. Pratheepan B.
2002 Kartheepan S. Lavendra P.
2003 Rajievekumar V. Ahilan C.
2004 Mathusan R. Andrew T.C.
2005 Rohan K. Mathanraj T.
2006 Maheeban. G Navageethan N.
2007 Prasath J.R.A Neshavarman P.
2008 Dhayan B. Haripraveen M.

CENTRAL - 5T. JOHN'S
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RESULTS OF THE MATCHES
1904 1st Round Central 1928 St. John's
2nd Round Central 1929 St. John's
1905 Not available 1930 St. John's
1906 Central 1931 St. John's
1907 Draw 1932 St. John's
1908 1st Round St. John's 1933 Central
2nd Round St. John's 1934 St. John's
1909 1st Round St. John's 1935 Central
2nd Round Central 1936 Central
1910 St. John's 1937 St. John's
1911 Not available 1938 St. John's
1912 Not available 1939 Central
1913 Not available 1940 Central
1914 Not available 1941 St. John's
1915 St. John's 1942 St. John's
1916 Draw 1943 St. John's
1917 1st Round Central 1944 St. John's
2nd Round Central 1945 St. John's
1918 1st Round Draw 1946 St. John's
2nd Round Central 1947 St. John's
1919 Draw 1948 Not Played
1920 Central 1949 Cental
1921 1st Round St. John's 1950 St. John's
2nd Round St. John's 1951 Central
1922 1st Round St. John's 1952 St. John's
2nd Round St. John's 1953 Central
1923 Central 1954 Central
1924 Draw 1955 Draw
1925 Not available 1956 Draw
1926 St. John's 19567 Draw
1927 Nota available 1958 St. John's
CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S 08
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1959 St. John's 1984 Draw
1960 Central 1985-1989 Not Played
1961 Not Played 1990 St.John's
1962 Draw 1991 Not Played
1963 Draw : 1992 Draw
1964 Draw 1993 Draw
1965 St. John's 1994 Central
1966 Draw 1995 Dré
1967 Abandonled 1996 Not Played
1968  St. John's 1997 Not Played
1969 Draw
1970 Central 1328 Liriey
1971 Draw 1999 Draw
1972 Draw 2000 Draw
1973 Draw 2001 Draw
1974 Draw 2002 Central
1975 Draw 2003 Drew
1976 Draw 2004 St. John's
1977 Draw 2005 Draw
1978 Draw 2006 Draw
1979 Draw 2007 Central
1980 Draw 2008 Central
1981 Draw
1982 Draw
1983 Draw
"d 3
RESULTS OF THE MATCH AT A GLANCE

St. John's 33

Jaffna Central 24

Draw 37

Results not available 07

Abandoned 01

\_ J
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Battle of The Viorth - 103" Encounter

INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 100 & ABOVE
1921 C.A.Dissanayake 104 St. John's
1921 A.P.Selvaratnam 101 St. John's
1922 R.Werkmeister 113 St. John's
1937 R.R.Scott 106 St. John's
1945 A.Ramalingam 103 Central
1947 T.Kadirgamar 113 St. John's
1955 R.K.V.Premachandra (notout) 110 Central
1971 T.T.Mahendran (not out) 100 Central
1978 D.M.Ratnarajah 102 St. John's
1981 S.Seevanayagam  (not out) 102 St. John's
1982 P.Prahalathan 125 Central
1990 S.Surenkumar 145 St. John's
1992 E.Raguthas 143 Centralx
1993 K.Suresh (not out) 101 Central
1995 S.B.Niroshan (not out)101 St. John's
1999 K.Pragashan 100 St. John's
1999 P.Ketheesan 106 Central
2005 A.Mayurathan 122 St.John's
INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 50 & DVER

1916 B.R.M. Cheenivasagam 59 Central
1917 A. Nadarajah 51 Central
1918 R.A.Alagaratnam 96 St. John's
1921 H.Banda 61 St. John's
1922 H.Banda 54 St. John's
1924 S.P.Soundranayagam 62 St. John's
1928 V.Meyappan 61 St. John's
1928 A.Ponnambalam 59 St. John's
1928 C.M.Alfred 75 St. John's
1932 G.R.Canagasabai 99 St. John's
1934 A.Perumal 71 St. John's
1934 C.H.Duraisamy 86 St. John's
1935 P.Joseph 69 Central

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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193%
1936
1937
1939
1939
1939
1939
1940
1941
1944
1944
1945
1945
1946
1946
1951
19562
1955
1956
1956
1956
1956
1956
1957
1957
1957
1959
1962
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966

B.S.N.Selvadurai 70
S.Satgunam 58
R.R.S.Nalliah 61
K.Kanagaratnam 77
W.Thambiah 75
W.Thambiah 65
A.Thurairatnam 50
W.Thambiah 60
D.S.Thambiah 52
R.S.Peter 67
A.Ramalingam 53
E.J.D.Emerson 85
R.R.Jeyarajah 62
R.R.Jeyarajah 84
R.S.Peter 63
V.D.Jeyaratnasingam (not out) 61
D.Canaganayagam 58
R.K.V.Premachandra 56
V.Thiagarajah 56
M.Sivasithamparam 62
S.S.Rajaratnam 50
M.B.J.Tissanayagam 80
W.B.Vantwest 53
R.K.V.Premachandra 90
M.B.J.Tissanayagam 96
R.Alagaratnam 65
M.Rajaratnam 82
J.Kanaganayagam 64
T.Dharmarajah 96
M.Deivendra (not out) 74
P.Kanagadurai (not out) 54
C.Sooriyakumar 85
S.S.Sivakumar 71

Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Battle of Tho Vorth - 105" Encounter

1966
1967
1967
1969
1971
1972
1972
1972
1973
19756
1976
1976
1977
1978
1979
1979
1979
1979
1979
1980
1980
1980
1981
1982
1982
1983
1983
1983
1984
1984
1990
1992
1993

S_.M. Abraham

S.S.Jeyanayagam

T.Vipulananthan
M.Surendra
T.Thevapalan
M.S.Nazeer
T.Mahendran

K.M.Shanthikumar

D.S.Thiagarajah
B.W.Chinniah
B.W.Chinniah
M.Y.A Fowzan
A.Baheerathan
A.Baheerathan
T.Thanjaratnam

N.R.Somasundram

D.M.Ratnarajah
R.Balakumar
G. Anurudran
D.M.Ratnarajah
N. Vasanthan
G.Anurudran
V.P.Prahalathan
V.Sutharsanan
K. Umasuthan
R.Mahinda
S.Nishyanthan
R.Mahinda
V.Sutharsanan
Jeyakumar
K.Prashanthan
M.Kandeepan
S.Agash

64
87

(not out) 52
{not out)50

65
84

{not out) 52

51
73
51
68
50
61
55
68

(not out) 52
(not out) 50
{not out) 69

(not out)

57
58
63
54
58
69
59
75
72
73
54
50
57
76
78

Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Battle of The Vorth - 103" Encountar

1993 K.Pragash 53
1993 G.Sritharan {not out) 56
1993 B.Sanjeev {not out) BH
1994 K.Suresh 58
1994 S.Manivathanan 58
1994 S.Agash {not out) 64
1995 T.Amalan 79
1995 S.Vimalan 59
1998 P.Dinesh 77
1998 A.T.Gowripahan 77
1999 A.T.Gowripahan 91
1999 8. Karthipan h3
2000 A.Dinesh Ebeneezer 68
2000 V.Vishnuvarthan 78
2001 P.Lavendra 81
2001 S.Rajaraam 63
2001 B.Pratheepan 54
2001 S.Birundhavan 70
2001 K.Rohan 55
2002 K.Karthick 76
2003 A.Thanancheyan 62
2003 K.Rohan 91
2004 C.M.Dinesh 66
2004 A.Jasinthan 84
2004 T.Mathanraj 67
2006 J.Dilan (not out) 54
2006 T. Niruban 97
2006 G. Chanjeevan 84
2007 R. Vinothkumar 79
2008 N. Navaneeth 73
2008 M. Haripraveen (not out) 53

Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Battle of Tha Vorth - 103" Encountor
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BOWLING PERFORMANCE OF INTEREST

4 for 19
4 for 9
6 for 32
6 for 3
6 for O
4 for 7
6 for 33
5 for 25
&
4 for 11
6 for 21
5 for 14
4 for 19
5 for 14
5 for 19
6 for 14
&

7 for 21
7 for 27
&

5 for 12
6 for 33
&

4 for 9
6 for 31
&

4 for 19
4 for 18
8 for 32
&

5 for 20
5 for 22
4 for 20
4 for 36
&

5 for 19
5 for 15
6 for 28
6 for 18
4 for 17

Olagasegaram St. John's 1904
Sebastian St. John's 1904
L.R.Alexander Central 1904
L.R.Alexander Central 1904
L.R.Alexander Central 1906
L.R.Alexander Central 1906
K.Chornalingam St. John's 1907
H.C.Aiyadurai St. John's 1908
Sivapragasam Central 1908
S.L.Jansen St. John's 1908
K.Chornalingam St. John's 1908
V.N.Bartlett St. John's 1908
V.S.Ratnam Central 1908
Victor Paul Central 1909
C.A.Sanmugam St. John's 1909
V.S.Ratham Central 1909
S.L.Jansen St. John's 1909
K.Chornalingam St. John's 1909
C.A.Sanmugam St. John's 1910
V.S.Ratnam Central 1910
D.G.Singanayagam Central 1910
A.S.Abraham St. John's 1915
S.Roeslofsy Central 1915
J.Nicholas Central 1916
|I.Rasanayagam Central 1917
K.Kanagaratnam Central 1917

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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4 for 19

&
5 for 35 K.Kanagarajah Central 1918
5 for 23 S.K.Lowton St. John's 1919
4 for 21 E.M.Ponnuthurai St. John's 1921
4 for 17 A .P.Selvaratnam St. John's 1921
6 for 25 S.Muttiah Central 1922
5 for 10 D.C.Rajaratnam St. John's 1922
5 for 34 D.C.Rajaratnam St, John's 1923
6 for 42 D.S.Abraham St. John's 1923
5 for 46 P.C.Selvaratnam Central 1923
8 for 18 K.Nagalingam St. John's 1926
5 for 14 H.K.Vandendriesen St. John's 1926
7 for 14 C.Somasundram Central 1926
4 for 9 S.Meyappan St. John's 1929
4 for 18

&
7 for 22 K.Devanayagam Central 1933
6 for 30 A_.Perumal St. John's 1933
5 for 22 A_.Perumal St. John's 1934
7 for 49

&
5 for 33 N.C.Selvanayagam Central 1935
6 for 9

&
5 for 21 P.P.Thangarajah Central 1936
4 for 17 J.M.Rajaratnam St. John's 1940
6 for 12

&
9 for 33 E.G.Thevanayagam St. John's 1950
6 for 15 A.W.Yogarajah St. John's 1951
9 for %% V.Shanmugam Central 1951
4 fo N.Rajasingam Central 1951
6 for 29 C.Canagasingam Central 1952
4 for 14 N.Varendran St. John's 1953
5 for 23 C.Canagasingam Central 1853
5 for 29 M.Rajendra Central 1953
5 for 35 S.K.Mahalingam St. John's 1953
6 for 27 S.K.Shanmugalingam St. John's 1954
6 for 52 S.K.Mahalingam St. John's 1954
6 for 33 R.K.V.Premachandra - Central 1954
5 for 43 N.Pararajasingam Central 1955
7 for 65 B.J.Arianayagam St. John's 1956

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S



Battle of Tha Viorth - 103" Encountor

5 for 42

&
5 for 22 R.K.V.Premachandra Central 1956
5 for 10

&
6 for 14 S.5.Shanmugarajah St. John's 1958
5 for 16 A.l.Somanader St. John's 1958
5 for 45 S.K.Paramalingam St. John's 1959
5 for 14

&
8 for 22 A.B.Segarajasingam Central 1960
8 for 18 A.l.Somanader St. John's 1960
6 for 22 M.Deivendra St. John's 1963
5 for 51 C.Rajadurai Central 1964
5 for 36 C.Sooriyakumar St. John's 1965
5 for 76 V.K.Shanmugalingam Central 1966
5 for 50 S.Sugumar Central 1968
5 for 24 N.Vamadevan St. John's 1968
7 for 42 N.Vamadevan St. John's 1968
6 for 22 M.Surendra St. John's 1969
4 for 10 G.S.Shanthikaran Central 1969
5 for 35 M. Thillaiambalam Central 1969
4 for 11 R.Ranjithkumar Central 1970
5 for 35 J.K.Premachandran Central 1970
5 for 21 J.K.Premachandran Central 1971
4 for 31 N.S.Alexander St. John's 1972
5 for 46 T.Mahendran Central 1972
4 for 48 K.M.Shanthikumar Central 1972
4 for 34 N.Gowripalan St. John's 1973
7 for 62 N.Gowripalan St. John's 1974
6 for 56 R.Naguleswaran Central 1974
7 for 55 R.Naguleswaran Centratl 1975
4 for 23 D.S.Ratnarajah St. John's 1875
7 for 52 R.Naguleswaran Central 1976
5 for 39 D.S.Ratnarajah St. John's 1976
7 for 51 R.Naguleswaran Central 1977
5 for 35 A.Ravindran St. John's 1977
6 for 34 M.Y.A.Fowzan St. John's 1978
6 for 33 K.Thomas Central 1979
7 for 100 R.Balakumar Central 1980
5 for 33

&
5 for 48 R.Sivagurunathan St. John's 1981
6 for 42 K.Thomas Central 1982
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5 for 15
5 for 29
5 for 72
4 for 50
4 for 35
4 for 48
5 for 76
4 for 83
5 for 34
&
4 for 43
5 for 47
7 for 89
5 for 37
4 for 63
5 for 54
6 for 55
5 for 38
4 for 76
5 for 70
4 for 48
4 for 20
4 for 52
4 for 25
4 for 37
4 for 27
6 for 69
5 for 25
4 for 26
5 for 61
4 for 73
4 for 31
4 for 19
&
4 for 27
6 for 39
4 for 21
4 for 81
4 for 30

K.Umasuthan
V.P.Pirahalathan
V.Sutharsanan
A.Jeyandran
P.Raviraj
T.Satheesan
A.Yogathas
K.Pirabaharan

R.Luxmiharan
S.Agash
T.Amalan
G.Sritharan
S.Vimalan
P.Dinesh
N.Logulan
P.Lavendra
V.Rajievekumar
P.Lavendra
S.Sivakumar
S.Vimalakanth
P.Lavendra
C.Ahilan
V.Rajievekumar
M.Mayooran
V.Rajievekumar
B.Dhayan
T.Mathanraj

T. Niruban

J. Viyasan

D. Sutharsan

N. Navaneeth
K. Janusan

N. Navaneeth
V. Harivathanan
R. Gopihan

Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central

Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central

Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central

1982
1983
1983
1983
1984
1990
1992
1992

1992
1994
1995
1995
1995
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2002
2002
2003
2003
2003
2004
2004
2005
2005
2006
2006
2006

2007
2007
2008
2008
2008
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PARTNERSHIP OVER 100 RUNS (FROM 1930)

RUNS WKT INNS PARTNERS YEAR
111 1st 1st J.Jegandran & S.Surenkumar St. John's 1890
100 8th 1st E.Raguthas & M.Kumeresan Central 1992
130 3rd 1st A.Agash & K.Pragash Central 1993
11 1‘ 9th  2nd B.Sanjeev & G.Sritharan St. John's 1993
200 4th 1st A.T.Gowripahan & K.Pragashan St. John's 1999
102 2nd 2nd T.Thinesh & P.Ketheesan Central 1989
{B.Kagetharan-injured after scoring 6 runs)
102 2nd 2nd W.R.Ratnam & V.Vishnuvarthan St. John's 2000
135 3rd 1st S.Rajaraam & P.Lavendra St. John's 2001
107 4th 2nd A.Jasinthan & V.Rajievekumar Central 2004
111 10th 1st A.Mayurathan & P.Kajaruban St.John's 2005
181 7th  1st T. Niruban & G. Chanjeevan St. John's 2006
107 4th . 1st S. James Jansen & N. Navaneeth Central 2008
PARTNERSHIP OVER 50 RUNS (FROM 1330)
RUNS WKT INNS PARTNERS YEAR
57 5th 1st M.Muhunthan & M.B. Ramesh Central 1890
96 2nd 1st S.Surenkumar & K.Prashanthan St. John's 1990
55 4th 1st S.Surenkumar & B.Murali St. John's 1990
50 1st 1st N.Suresh & B.Ramesh Central 1992
86 7th 1st E.Raguthas & S.Manivathanan Central 1992
50 7th 1st M.Kandeepan & K.Pratheepan St. John's 1992
71 6th 2nd P.T.Gershan & N.Sujithkumar St. John's 1992
93 7th 1st S.Sathees & K.Suresh Central 1993
51 B8th 1st K.Suresh & T.Satheeskumar Central 19983
56 3rd 1st J.N.Rajendram & G.Sritharan St. John's 1994
63 4th 1st K.Suresh & S.Manivathanan Central 1994
50 bBth 1st S.Manivathanan & S.Agash Central 1994
72 6th 1st A.Agash & T.Rajkumar Central 1994
51 7th 2nd S.Thavana'san & A.T.Gowripahan St. John's 1994
58 3rd 2nd S.Ravishankar & S.Sathees Central 1994

* denotes unbroken
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Battle of The Viorth - 103" Encountar

63 1st 1st J.N.Rajendram & A.T.Gowripahan St. John's 1995
64 7th 1st A.T.Aravinthan & S.B.Niroshan St. John's 1995
53 7th 1st S.Shanmugalingam & T.Amalan Central 1995
54 10th 1st T.Amalan & K.Nishakaran Central 1985
68 6th 2nd S.Vimalan & A.T.Aravinthan St. John's 1995
69 7th 2nd A.T.Aravinthan & S.B.Niroshan St. John's 1995
63 Bth 2nd S.B.Niroshan & P.Rubenthiran St. John's 1995
50 5th 1st K.Pragashan & P.Dinesh St. John's 1998
52 7th 1st P.Dinesh & S.Amilthan St. John's 1998
52 6th 1st S.Thaneskanthan & S.Rajeevan Central 1998
50 1st 2nd A.T.Gowripahan & K.Sanjeyan St. John's 1988
67 2nd 2nd A.T.Gowripahan & A.Arunan St. John's 1998
73 6th 1st A.D. Ebeneezer & T.B.S.Dilan St. John's 1999
64 10th 1st S.Kartheepan & V.Rajievekumar Central 1998
57 7th 1st T.Rajeev & V.Ahilarajah Central 2000
51 4th 2nd V.Vishnuvarthan & A.D. Ebeneezer St. John's 2000
62 bth 2nd A.D. Ebeneezer & B.Pratheepan St. John's 2000
58 bth 1st B.Pratheepan & V.Kumanan St. John's 2001
55 1st 1st S.Birundhavan & K.Rohan Central 2001
98 1st 2nd S.Birundhavan & K.Rohan Central 2001
78 4th 1st K.Karthick & V.Rajievekumar Central 2002
54 2nd 1st E.S.Wilson & T.Mathanraj St. John's 2003
93 7th 1st A.Thanancheyan & C.Ahilan St. John's 2003
66 bth 1st S.Krishnakumar & C.M.Dinesh St. John's 2004
50 6th 1st C.M.Dinesh & N.Navageethan St. John's 2004
74 2nd 2nd A.Anpujan & T.Mathanraj St. John's 2004
53 3re 1st J.R.A. Prashath & S. Pirakaas Central 2006
53 7th 1st G. Maheeban & J. Dilan Central 2006
64 b5th 2nd W.C. Johnson & B. Dhayan Central 2006
85 3rd 1st R. Vinothkumar & K. Shetton Central 2007
50 2nd 1st T. Nirmalkanth & K. Shelton Central 2008
63 7th 1st T, Sivakaran & G. Jerikthusan Central 2008
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Buttle of Tho Viorth - 103 Encounter

102" Battle of the North

played at Jaffna Central College Grounds
On 17", 18" & 19" of April 2008
Jaffna Central won the toss and decided field first
Umpires: Mr. T. Robesan & Mr. K. Nathan
1st Innings of St.John's College
Duration : 09.00 a.m. (17/04/2008) to 11.41 a.m.

Batsman How out  Bowler R B M
1. Jayanthan. P Not Out 24 89 161
2. Priyatharshan. S ct. Gopihan Navaneeth 03 11 15
3. Yoheswaran .K ct. James  Navaneeth 01 12 17
4, Haripraveen. M ct. Shelton  Gopihan 00 06 08
5. Janusan. K ct. Sivakaran Gopihan 00 04 07
6. Sugathas .S LB. W Shelton 00 03 04
7. Pranavan,V ct. James  Shelton 04 23 38
8. Achuthan.K ct. Sivakaran Navaneeth 04 14 17
9. Harivathanan .V Bowled Shelton 13 30 33
10 Evorshan . T ct. Shelton Navaneeth 01 02 05 «
11.Thavaneethan . E Bowled Gopihan 02 13 17
Extras (B-02 LB-02 NB -02 W -06) 12

Total (All out in 34.1 Overs. 161 minutes) Total 64

Bowler (0] M R w NB WD AVG
1. Navaneeth . N 10 1 21 4 1 3 5.2
2. Gopihan .R 101 2 18 3 - 3 6.0
3. Shelton .K 10 3 15 3 - - 5.0
4, DaniclN.R 2 1 03 0 1 - -

5. Sivakaran . T 2 0 03 0 - - -

Fall of wickets: Hor0é 2forld orlé d4forlé Sforl7  6for30 Tfor 37  8for 37 Sfor 54
Batsman Out 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Partmership ] 08 02 00 01 13 07 20 19
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102" Battle of the North

1" Innings of Jaffna Central College
Duration : 11.50 a.m. (17.04.2008) to 10.32 a.m. (18/04.2004)

Batsman. How out Bowler R B M
1. Steebanraj. M ct, Yoheswaran Harivathanan 11 37 35
2. Nirmalkanth.T ct. Priyatharshan Harivathanan 38 69 99
3. Shelton. K ct. Priyatharshan Haripraveen 39 44 48
4, James Jansen. S ct. Pranavan Harivathanan 39 64 91
5. Navaneeth . N Bowled Sugathas 73 101 114
6. Dhayan .B Bowled Harivathanan 00 10 08
7. Sivakaran.T ct. Priyatharshan Achuthan 44 70 82
8. Jerikthasan. B Not Out 29 62 85
9. Gopihan, R ct. Janusan Achuthan 13 11 08
10.Daniel N.R Not Out 02 10 14

Extras (B-04, LB-03, NB-02, W-11) 20

Total (for & wickets declared in 80 overs 302 minutes) 301

Bowler (0] M R W NB WD AVG
1. Achuthan . K 7 0 32 2 B 05 16.0
2. Tharaneethan . E 9 2 2 0 - - -
3. Janusan .K 9 0 55 0 - - -
4. Evanshan. T 9 2 39 0 - - -
5. Harivathanan .V 25 3 81 4 1 3 20.25
6. Haripraveen. M 8 0 34 1 - - 34.0
7. Yoheswaran . K 2 0 05 0 1 - -
8. Sugathas. S 11 1 27 1 - 3 27.0
Fall of wickets 1for 38, 2for 88, 3for 89, dfor 196, Sfor 198,  6for 214, 7for 277  Sfor 293,
Batsman out 1 2 3 4 6 B 7 8
Partnership kL) 50 o1 107 02 16 63 16
ADJOURNMENT SCORES - Second day

Total Batsman Runs Batsman Runs Overs Time

Lunch 3710 i 10 2 22 1 50
Tea 1733 4 30 5 4 43 170
Close (17/04/2008)  210/5 & 7 7 0 % 210
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102" Battle of the North

2™ Innings of St.John's College
Duration : 10.40 a.m. to 2.05p.m. (18/04/2008)

Batsman How out Bowler R B M
1. Jayanthan. P ct.Thanujan Gopihan 01 08 12
2. Priyatharshan .S Bowled Navaneeth 08 14 15
3. Yoheswarah K  ct. James Shelton 06 15 20
4. Haripraveen. M Not Out 53 84 100
5. Janusan . K ct. Janos Shelton 06 10 11
6. Sugathas.S ct.Jerikthusan  Gopihan 01 20 30
7. Pranavan .V Bowled Gopihan 05 10 08
8. Achuthan K Bowled Shelton 00 06 13
9. Harivathanan .V ct.James Gopihan 04 10 12
10.Evonshan , T Bowled Navaneeth 09 25 29
11. Thavaneethan .E ct.Steepanraj  Thanujan 02 13 20

Extras (B-01, LB-05, NB-01, W-02) 09

(All out in 36.2 overs - 165 minutes) 101

Bowler 0 M R W NB WD AVG
1. Navaneeth. N 8 1 26 2 1 2 13.0
2. Gopihan.R 13 4 30 4 - - 45
3. Shelton .K 11 2 30 3 - B 10.0
4. Thanujan .S 42 0 12 1 - - 12.0

Fall of Wickets : 1for1o, 2for12, 3for25, 4for33, Sford2, 6forS0, 7forSl, 8forSs, 9forsd,
Batsman Out 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10
Partnership 10 02 13 08 09 08 o o7 26

ADJOURNMENT SCORES Second & Third days

Total Batsman Runs  Batsman Runs Overs Time
Lunch si/e 4 16 8 oo 21 100

Jaffna Central won the match by an innings an 136 runs.

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S 28



Battle of Tho Vorth - 103" Encountar

Isang paney «

s1eyoim g Ag uop | €81 V64 L/L9 Llz |@bejjoD eAeyiotenepueds
S19)01M 8 AQ UOp\ 9/L LGLl« | 2/LY 182 ab9j0] s,)ouled 1S
meig | 6/0€lL y6lL | ¥9T GG« abe|j0) euyer
suni | pue sBuuul ue AQuop | €91 L9s - 374 absjj0) NpUIH [1IAM}O))
meiq L/ESL Z6l« | - 8/90¢ | @be|0D npulH euyjer
sunl | zz pue sBuuu ue Aq uopp .8 84 . Z6E aba||0) eLOIoIA
s1oim 6 Aq UOM | OLL 9LL+ | LEL 9/t abajjo) eueleyep
Hnsey Hmﬂ._wwconnnwlcq_ e swuq.md:_ - SRRISA

ADNVID V LV 600Z WVIL 31D37110D TVILNID YN44V( 40 IDNVINIO4d1d

29

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S



Battle of Tha Viorth - 103" Encounter

1811 paneq

s1@oIm g Aq uopm | §ZL 66« | T/0S | 8LL euyjer jo Ausiaalun
meig| 6/6v1L LPL | G/SLL| 62T« abajj0) euyer
meiq| L/9LL ¥Zew| - LET abaj|0D s,joued 1S
s19oIm £ Aq uopy| 80L 0Zls| €L | 6/9G1 |ebejo eAeyiorenepuess
sunilg Aq UOpM | 901 08L | 8/G8L| Z8ls | @©B°]|0] NpulH AN O
sunizzz pue sbuiuul ue AQ UOM | LOL« 96x | - LIVTY 8ba||0) ELOIDIA
s19)01M G Aq UOM [ GO 86L«| G/ZSL| 6/ZSL ebajjo] eueleyepy
W mlq_ww,__wm.conaom:_.__ s _zw ﬁmm::_ - .

JIDNV1D V LV 6002 WYIL 3D93T10D SINHO( LS 40 IDNVYWYO4d3d

30

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S



Battle of The Viorth - 103" Encounter

TEAM SCORES OF 200 & OVER FOR AN INNINGS

252
257
283
303
229
251
200
240
298
202
226
248
252
235
232
220
290
239
244
237
220
281
203
254
228
216
247
234
309
221
311
344
226
354
257
233
283
326
261
224
265
280
227
210
243
248
219
258
220
301

St. John's 1921
St. John's 1921
St. John's 1922
for 9 wkts St. John's 1928
St. John's 1932
St. John's 1934
Central 1935
St. John's 1935
Central 1936
for 5 wkts St. John's 1944
St. .John's 1845
St. John's 1946
St. John's 1947
Central 19565
for 8 wkts St. John's 1956
Central 1957
St. John's 1957
for 9 wkts St. John's 1959
for 8 wkts Central 1962
St. John's 1965
St. John's 1966
for 8 wkts St. John's 1967
St. John's 1979
for 6 wkts Central 1979
for 9 wkts St. John's 1980
Central 1980
for 8 wkts St. John's 1981
for 8 wkts Central 1981
for 5 wkts Central 1982
for 9 wkts Central 1984
for 5 wkts St. John's 1990
Central 1992
St. John's 1992
for 9 wkts Central 1993
for 6 wkts Central 1994
St. John's 1995
for 9 wkts St. John's 1995
for 6 wkts St. John's 1999
for 6 wkts Central 1999
for 9 wkts Central 2000
for 6 wkts St. John's 2000
for 8 wkts St. John's 2001
for 7 wkts St. John's 2003
St. John's 2004
Central 2004
St.John's 2005
Central 2006
for 8 wkts St.John's 2006
Central 2007
for B wkts Cental 2008
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LIMITED (50) OVER MATCH

7" ENCOUNTER

ON 7" MARCH 2009

AT JCC GROUNDS

HOURS OF PLAY

09.00a.m.t012.30p.m - Play
12.30p.mto01.10 p.m. - Lunch
01.10 p.m.t0 04.40 p.m. - Play
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Individual Scores of 35 and Above

2003 C.Ahilan 37n.0. St. John's
2005 T.Mathanraj 39 St. John's
2006 D.Sutharsan 59 Central
2006 J.R.A. Prasath 51 Central
2008 E.Larushan 43 Central

Bowling Performance of Interest

2003 V.Rajievekumar 4 for 20 Central
2003 S. Kartheepan 3 for 36 Central
2003 T.C.Andrew 4 for 22 St. John's
2003 P. Lavendra 3 for 18 St. John's
2004 M.Jasotharan 3 for 31 Central
2005 T.Niruban 4 for 24 St. John's
2005 P.Kajaruban 3 for 19 St. John's
2008 B.Dhayan 4 for 29 Central
2008 E. Thavaneethan 3 for 42 St. John's
2008 S. Suhathas 3 for 27 St. John's
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Partnerships over 90 runs

Runs WKT Partners Year
63 5th T.Mathanraj & P.Shaginthan St. John's 2005
96 bth D.Sutharsan & J.R.A. Prasath Central 2006
50 4th J.R.A.Prasath & K.Sheltion Central 2006
64 3rd M.Haripraveen & P. Shaginthan St. John's 2006
88 4th J.R.A. Prasath & N.Navaneeth Central 2007

65 6th E. Larushan & V. Pranavan St. John's 2008

Scores of Yester Years

2003 St. John's 162 all out in 45.4 overs
Central 110 all out in 34.4 overs
2004 St. John's 182 all out in 48.2 overs
Central 125 all out in 36.3 overs
2005 Central 110 all out in 46.4 overs
St. John's 112 for 7 wickets in 32.4 overs
2006 Central 203 all out in 47.1 overs

St. John's 140 for 5 wickets in 29.2 overs
2007 St. John's 148 for 9 wickets in 50 overs

Central 149 for 4 wickets 36 overs
2008 St. John's 174 all out in 43 overs
Central 176 for 9 wickets 41.1 overs

(43 over match)

CENTRAL - 5T. JOHN'S 34



gaft& a/j.- %ﬂ% & Jinufod(/.50/ OWP m«ch - 7# gmunfcr

6" Limited (50) Overs Match
Played at Jaffna Central College Grounds
on 26" of April 2008
Jaffna Central won the toss and decided field first
Jaffna Central won the match by 1 wicket
Umpires: Mr. S. Thayalan & Mr. M, Mathialagan
Innings of Jaffna Central College - 9.25 a.m. to 1.05 p.m.
Batsman How out Bowler Runs B M
1. Jayanthan.P  ct.Sivakaran  Gopihan 09 04 10
2. Vithusan. A ct.James Shelton 07 07 47
3. Hejeeban . R ct.James Dhayan 20 36 57
|. Priyatharshan.S Bowled Dhayan 02 07 15
5. Haripraveen. M LBW Shelton 03 05 11
6. Larushan.E LBW Jerikthusan 43 60 66
7. Pranavan. V Bowled Jerikthusan 24 44 65
8. Suhathas.S LBW Steepanraj 02 13 15
9. Harivathanan.V Bowled Dhayan 19 29 42
10. Achuthan.K Bowled Dhayan 26 27 28
11. Thavaneethan.E Not Out 02 02 04
Extras (B-06, LB-01, NB-O1, W-09) 17
(All out in 43 overs in 180 minutes) 174
Bowler 0] M R W WD NB AVG
1. Navaneeth.N 3 0 16 0 1 & -
2. Gopihan. R 4 0 26 1 - 1 23.0
3. Dhayan.B 9 0 29 4 - - 1.2
4. Shelton.K 9 0 31 2 - 1 15.5
5. Jerikthusan. B 9 0 27 2 - - 13.5
6. Jenosan. S 1 0 10 0 - -
/. Steepanraj.M 8 1 31 1 - 2 31.0
all of wickets
1-12, 2-43, 3-51, 4-52, 5-56, 6-121, 7-122, 8-131,9-171
tsman out 1 2 4 3 B ] 7 8 10
arinership 12 31 o8 01 04 65 01 09 40
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Battle of Tha Viorth - Limited (50) Over Miatch - 7' Encounter

Innings of Jaffna Central College

Batsman How out Bowler Runs B M
1. Nirmalkanth. T  ct. Pranavan Thavaneethan 08 04 22
2. Nirmalraj ct. Pranavan Thavaneethan 06 18 33
3. Shelton. K ct. Pranavan Achuthan 03 12 28
4, James Jansen.S Bowled Suhathas 26 48 57
5. Navaneeth.N ct. Vithusan Hajeeban 28 3b 50
6. Dhayan. B st. Pranavan Suhathas 13 24 28
7. Sivakaran. T ct. PriyatharshanSuhathas 12 21 32
8. Jerikthusna.B ct. Haripraveen Thavaneethan 14 31 37
9. Gopihan. R Bowled Harivathanan 22 20 20
10.Jenosan.S Not Out 15 17 23
11.Steepanraj.M Not QOut 06 17 18

Extras (B-00, LB-02, NB-02, W-18) 22
(for Qwickets in 41.1 overs in173 minutes) 173

Bowler 0 M R W WD NB AVG
1. Thavaneethan.E 8 0 42 3 - 5 14.0
2. Larushan.E 34 @ 14 0 1 4 -
3.Achuthan. K 9 0 46 1 0 & 46.0
4. Harivathanan.K 9 0 25 1 1 1 25.0
5. Sugathas. S 8 0 27 3 - 3 27.0
6. Hajeeban. R 4 0 20 1 1 20.0

Fall of wickets

1-17, 2-24, 3-33, 481, 588, 6-106,7-114 8-149 9- 154
Baisman oul 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 8
Partnership 17 07 09 48 07 18 08 35 0s
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Battle of Tho Vorth - Limited (50) Over Watch - 7 Encountar
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Battle of Tha Vorth - Limited (50) Ovar Wiateh - 7 Encountar

Results of Yester Years

2003 St.John's won by 52 runs

2004 St.John's  won by 57 runs

2005 St.John's  won by 3 wickets

2006 St. John's  won by parabola system
2007 Central won by 6 wickets

2008 Central won by 1 wicket

Past prize winners - Man of the Match

2003 T.C.Andrew St. John's
2004 M.Mayooran St. John's
2005 T. Niruban St. John's
2006 D. Sutharsan  Central
2007 N.Navaneeth Central
2008 B. Dhayan Central

UMPIRES
Jaffna Cricket Umpires Association
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Your Smart Option

We focus on being innovative and
dynamic, and have won the trust of
the nation through our superior value
offering.

We are early achievers. We have
achieved many feats in a short period
of time and was the first insurer in Sri
Lanka to reach the Rs. 5 billion rev-

‘enue milestones.

Apart from the benefits mentioned
here, we are pleased to offer
a special rate to the
members of the BASL.

INSURANCE

Please contact us

for further information
Call 2 309999

- ACCIDENT
SURANCE

mnsmnm

R OCCUPANTS

NOPOLICE
REPORT
REQUIRED

Harikanan, laffna
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